



not rely upon any of the studies or data supporting approval of Astagraf XL or upon FDA's prior findings that Astagraf XL is safe and effective.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
A. Approval of Prescription Drugs .....	3
B. Statutory Marketing Exclusivity .....	4
C. Old Antibiotics.....	6
II. Statement of Facts Derived from the Administrative Record.....	7
A. Immunosuppressant Therapies Prevent Rejection of Transplanted Kidneys .....	7
B. History of the Envarsus XR NDA .....	8
C. FDA’s Non-Public Communications With Astellas .....	12
D. FDA’s Erroneous Decision.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. FDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority in Applying Astagraf XL’s Exclusivity to Envarsus XR in the Absence of Reliance .....	17
A. FDA’s Decision Is Contrary To the Plain Language of the FDCA .....	18
B. FDA’s Decision Is Contrary To The Structure and Purpose of the Hatch-Waxman Amendments.....	21
C. Thirty Years of FDA Precedent Confirms That Exclusivity is Triggered Only Where There is Reliance on Data Necessary to Approval of the Blocking Drug.....	24
II. FDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Determining That the Scope of Astagraf XL’s Exclusivity Blocks Approval of Envarsus XR in De Novo Kidney Transplant Patients.....	29
A. Study 158 Does Not Qualify As a “New Clinical Investigation” Under the Plain Language of the FDCA and FDA’s Regulation .....	30
B. Envarsus XR is Not Blocked by Exclusivity Granted to Astagraf XL Based Upon Study 12-03 .....	33
III. FDA’s Conclusion That Envarsus XR and Astagraf XL Share Conditions of Approval is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	34
A. Envarsus XR and Astagraf XL Have Different Pharmacokinetic Profiles As a Result of Envarsus XR’s Proprietary MeltDose Technology.....	36
B. Envarsus XR and Astagraf XL Have Different Dosage Forms .....	37

C.	Envarsus XR and Astagraf XL Have Different Dosage Strengths and Different Dosing Regimens .....	39
IV.	Astagraf XL Is Not Entitled to Exclusivity Under Section 505(v) of the FDCA .....	40
A.	Astagraf XL Does Not Qualify for Exclusivity Under Section 505(v) .....	40
B.	Withdrawal and Resubmission of the Astagraf XL NDA Does Not Overcome the Statutory Prohibition Established by Section 505(v) .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17, 21
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 15
* <i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. FDA</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997).....	31, 34
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County.</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000).....	31
* <i>Cumberland Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013) (Walton, J.).....	15, 16
<i>Depomed, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 12-cv-1592 (KBJ), 2014 WL 4457225 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014).....	17
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....	34, 35
* <i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
* <i>Ranbaxy Laboratories, Ltd. v. Leavitt</i> , 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23, 43
* <i>Takeda Pharmaceutical U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-cv-1668 (KBJ), 2015 WL 252806 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

*Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. v. Crawford*,  
410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....4

*Teva Pharmaceutical USA, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....43

*ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg*,  
916 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2013) .....15

*Watson Laboratories Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12–1344 (ABJ), 2012 WL 6968224 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 2012).....17

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

\* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....2, 15, 43

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A).....3

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2) .....4, 22

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3) .....20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(A) .....20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(B) .....20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C) .....20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(D)(i)(III).....20

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(ii).....20

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....5, 18, 30, 35

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....3, 22

21 U.S.C. § 355(q)(1)(A).....12, 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(q)(5)(A).....20

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(A) .....6, 41

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(B)(i) .....6, 42

\* 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(3)(B) .....6, 41

42 U.S.C. § 282(j)(3)(I)(iii) .....33

21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2014) .....12

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(k) (2014).....27

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a) (2014).....31, 33

\* 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(4)(iv) (2014) .....19

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(b) (2014).....8

21 C.F.R. § 314.126 (2014) .....31

21 C.F.R. § 314.50 (2014) .....3

21 C.F.R. § 314.54(a)(1)(iii) (2014) .....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1) (2014) .....3

Abbreviated New Drug Applications and 505(b)(2) Applications; Proposed Rule,  
80 Fed. Reg. 6,802 (Feb. 6, 2015) .....19

Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations; Patent and Exclusivity Provisions,  
59 Fed. Reg. 50,357 (Oct. 3, 1994).....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....15

Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act,  
Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997).....6, 40

QI Program Supplemental Funding Act,  
Pub. L. No. 110-379, 122 Stat. 4075 (2008).....6

Prescription Drug User Fee Act,  
Pub. L. No. 102-571, 106 Stat. 4491 (1992).....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

153 Cong. Rec. S5630 (daily ed. May 7, 2007) .....41

153 Cong. Rec. S5823 (daily ed. May 9, 2007) .....41, 43

154 Cong. Rec. H10171 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008) .....6, 41  
U.S. Nat’l Insts. of Health, Glossary of Common Site Terms .....31, 32
